4.11 The 2000 COA Report on ODA 

The report of the Commission on Audit (COA) on ODA for 2000 contains findings that put 
the Philippine government’s and the donor community’s handling of foreign aid in a 
particularly bad light. The report contains the results of audit of two hundred seventy-three 
(273) projects funded by three hundred four (304) ODA loan accounts. The COA audit team 
uncovered numerous anomalies and irregularities related to ODA implementation and 
management resulting in huge losses for the government and glaring inefficiencies in project 
implementation.  

The report starts off by noting that “in terms of availment efficiency rate by creditor,” World